DRAFT RESOLUTION NUMBER 02-11 A RESOLUTION REGARDING A STRATEGIC PLAN FOR THE STATE EMPLOYMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAM

WHEREAS, the Alaska Workforce Investment Board is a public organization which is accountable through its council members and staff to the citizens, the Legislature and the Governor of Alaska; and

WHEREAS, passage of Senate Bill 252 begins a new chapter for the State Training and Employment Program (STEP).

WHEREAS, this program is an important job training resource for Alaskans and it is the board's goal to develop a strategic plan to guide this pilot program into permanent status during the 24th Legislative Session, January 2004.

NOW THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED: the Alaska Workforce Investment Board, to insure its ability to develop the infrastructure needed to successfully pass permanent program legislation in 2004, will provide the Alaska Workforce Investment Office a strategic plan which will blueprint the following activities: development of an AWIB annual report; board policy for the distribution of funds; development of program regulations; revision of performance measures; educational material for boards and review teams; educational material for the general public; plans for ACPE certification verification and data collection reporting, and an outreach plan for potential participants.

CERTIFICATION

We, the undersigned, hereby certify that the Alaska Workforce Investment Board's Executive Committee is comprised of 6 members, of whom 5, constituting a quorum, were present at a meeting duly and regularly called, noticed, convened and held this 8th day of July 2002, and that the foregoing Resolution was duly adopted at said meeting by the affirmative vote of 5 members, and opposed by 0 members, and that said Resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Signed this 8th day of July 2002.

Alice Galvin, Chair

Alaska Workforce Investment Board

Alice J. Gahrn